(d) (1) A violation of subdivision (b) is 
punishable by the following: 

(A) For the first violation, a civil penalty of 
not more than one thousand dollars 
($1,000). 

(B) For the second violation, a civil penalty 
of at least one thousand dollars ($1,000), 
but not more than one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500). 

declaw should not be impacted by these 
considerations.” 
(5) The Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention, the National Institutes of Health, and 
other human health authorities do not advise the 
declawing of cats owned by persons who have

[...]

school district will be incurred because this act 
creates a new crime or infraction, eliminates a 
crime or infraction, or changes the penalty for 

(C) For the third or subsequent violation, a 
civil penalty of at least one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500), but not more than 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

(2) A violation of subdivision (c) is 
punishable by a civil penalty of not more 
than two hundred dollars ($200). 

(3) A violation of this section by a licensed 
veterinarian shall constitute unprofessional 
conduct. 

(e) Upon determining a licensed

[...]

(B) For the second violation, a civil penalty of 
at least one thousand dollars ($1,000), but not 
more than one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500). 

(C) For the third or subsequent violation, a 
civil penalty of at least one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500), but not more than 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

(2) A violation of subdivision (c) is punishable 
by a civil penalty of not more than two 
hundred dollars ($200). 

(3) A violation of this section by a licensed 
veterinarian shall constitute unprofessional 
conduct. 

(e) Upon determining a licensed veterinarian